Metro

2003-2005

~

Oil Volume
Damper (right) Spring (left)
Top n/a n/a
Bottom n/a n/a

J
Notes:

1. For chassis repairs (lower leg and crown/steerer/upper tube assembly) and parts replacement (top caps and springs)
entire fork must be replaced. Contact your dealer or distributor for fork replacement options.
2. Lubricate internals with grease.

1

Tuning Bumper Kit

11.4306.171.000 Not Shown
Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3 11.4309.336.000
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Judy TTICIXC

2004-2005

e

~

. X . Notes:
Tuning Springs Oil Volume - Judy XC 1. For chassis repairs (CSU), entire fork must be replaced). Contact
Rider Weight Part # Damper (right) Spring (left) your dealer or distributor for more information.
<140 1b (63 k 11.4311.122.000 Top 80 100cc/ml - 5 Grease Spri 2. Lubricate spring with grease only.
(63kg) : i Op smm ce/ml - Swt rease spring 3. Spring/spacer kits include springs for 80mm/100mm.
140-160 1b (63-72 kg) 11.4311.121.000 Bottom 80mm n/a Grease Spring | 4. Dart lower leg is compatible with 2004-2005 Judy.
160-180 1b (72-82 kg) 11.4310.668.000 Top 100mm 130cc/ml - 5wt Grease Spring
>180 1b (80 kg) 11.4310.674.000 Bottom 80mm n/a Grease Spring
1 Dart/Judy Top Cap Kit, 28mm 11.4015.042.000 3 Tuning Bumper Kit 11.4306.171.000
2 04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Soft 11.4311.122.000 Not Shown
04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Med (Standard) 11.4311.121.000 Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3 11.4309.336.000
04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Firm 11.4310.668.000 Pilot/SID Dust Seal Kit 11.4307.250.000
04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, XFirm 11.4310.674.000
95.4315.000.000, Rev. C 5



Judy SL

2004-2005

~

NG /
Tuning Springs Oil Volume Notes: . . .
1. For chassis repairs (CSU), entire fork must be replaced).
Rider Weight Part # Damper (right) Spring (left) Contact your dealer or distributor for more information.
<140 1b (63 k 11.4308.292.001 T 150cc/ml - 5 / 2. Lubricate spring with grease only.
(63kg) : i op ce/ml - Swt va 3. Spring shaft kits include crush washers, crush washer
140-170 Ib (63-85 kg) 11.4308.292.000 Bottom n/a n/a retainers and shaft bolts.
4. Dart lower leg is compatible with 2004-2005 Judy.
>170 Ib (>85 kg) 11.4308.292.003
1 04-05 Judy SL Top Cap/U-Turn Knob Kit (28mm) 11.4308.291.000 Not Shown
2 04-05 Judy SL U-Turn Spring Assy (Soft) 11.4308.292.001 Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3 11.4309.336.000
04-05 Judy SL U-Turn Spring Assy (Med) Standard 11.4308.292.000 Pilot/SID Dust Seal Kit 11.4307.250.000

04-05 Judy SL U-Turn Spring Assy (Firm)

11.4308.292.003
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Judy J1

2006

Tuning Springs Oil Volume
Rider Weight Part # Damper (right) Spring (left)
<140 Ib (63 kg) 11.4311.122.000 Top 20cc/ml - 15wt 20cc/ml - 15wt
140-160 1b (63-72 kg) 11.4311.121.000 Bottom n/a n/a
160-180 1b (72-82 kg) 11.4310.668.000
>180 1b (80 kg) 11.4310.674.000

Notes:

1.

2.

3.

4.

For chassis repairs (CSU), entire fork must be replaced).
Contact your dealer or distributor for more information.
Spring/spacer kits include springs for 80mm/100mm
(short) and 2006 Judy 125mm (long) travel forks.
Rebound damper and spring shaft kits include crush
washers, crush washer retainers and shaft bolts.

Dart lower leg is compatible with 2004-2005 Judy.

1 Dart/Judy Top Cap Kit, 28mm

2 04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Soft
04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Med (Standard)
04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Firm
04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, XFirm

11.4015.042.000
11.4311.122.000

11.4311.121.000 Not Shown

11.4310.668.000
11.4310.674.000

3 Tuning Bumper Kit
4 Brake Post Kit, Steel (Qty 2)

Pilot/SID Dust Seal Kit
Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3

11.4306.171.000
11.4307.469.000

11.4307.250.000
11.4309.336.000

95.4315.000.000, Rev. C



0

p
A

NG J
Tuning Springs Oil Volume Notes: . . .
1. For chassis repairs (CSU), entire fork must be replaced). Contact
Rider Weight Part # Damper (right) | Spring (left) your dealer or distributor for more information.
<140 1b (63 k 11.4311.122.000 T 15000/ml -5 2ooe/ml - 15 2. Spring/Spacer kKits include springs for 80mm/100mm (short) and 2006
(63kg) : i op ce/ml - Swt cerm wt Judy 125mm (long) travel forks.
140-160 1b (63-72 kg) 11.4311.121.000 Bottom n/a n/a 3. Rebound damper and spring shaft kits include crush
washers, crush washer retainers and shaft bolts.
160-180 Ib (72-82 kg) 11.4310.668.000 4. Dart Lower Leg is compatible with 2004-2005 Judy.
>180 1b (80 kg) 11.4310.674.000
1 Brake Post Kit, Steel (Qty 2) 11.4307.469.000 7 04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Soft 11.4311.122.000
2 Pilot/SID Dust Seal Kit 11.4307.250.000 04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Med (Standard) 11.4311.121.000
3 Fork Shaft Bolt Kit 11.4310.465.000 04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Firm 11.4310.668.000
4 Dart/Judy Top Cap Kit, 28mm 11.4015.042.000 04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, XFirm 11.4310.674.000
5 06 Judy J2 Damper Kit 11.4310.662.000 8 Tuning Bumper Kit 11.4306.171.000
6 06 Judy J2/J3 Spring Shaft Kit 80mm 11.4310.665.000 Not Shown
06 Judy J2/J3 Spring Shaft Kit 100mm 11.4310.666.000 Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3 11.4309.336.000
06 Judy J2/J3 Spring Shaft Kit 125mm 11.4310.667.000 06 Judy Service Kit 11.4310.707.000
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Judy J2/J3 Turnkey 2006

4 N
10
—11
. n J
- - - Notes:
Tuning Springs Oil Volume 1. For chassis repairs (CSU), entire fork must be replaced). Contact your
Rider Weight Part # Damper (right) | Spring (left) dealer or distributor for more information.
2. Remote compression damper requires remote compression adjuster 1
<140 1b (63 kg) 11.4311.122.000 Top 80/100mm | 93ce/ml- Swt | 20cc/ml -15wt re;o‘t):czzlepss; :la]:; b ;‘?QJLSCS e le (’Vefa:z;bl?gfs e Spoot,
140-160 1b (63-72 kg) 11.4311.121.000 Bottom 80/100mm | 10cc/ml -15wt n/a 3. Spring/Spacer kits include springs for 80mm/100mm (short) and 2006
Judy 125mm (long) travel forks.
160-180 1b (72-82 kg) 11.4310.668.000 Top 125mm 109cc/ml - Swt | 20ce/ml-15w [ 4 Rebound damper and spring shaft kits include crush
>180 Ib (80 kg) 11.4310.674.000 Bottom 125mm | 10cc/ml -15wt n/a washers, crush washer retainers and shaft bolts.
5. Dart Lower Leg is compatible with 2004-2005 Judy.

1 Brake Post Kit, Steel (Qty 2) 11.4307.469.000 8 06 Judy J2/J3 Spring Shaft Kit 80mm 11.4310.665.000
2 Pilot/SID Dust Seal Kit 11.4307.250.000 06 Judy J2/J3 Spring Shaft Kit 100mm 11.4310.666.000
3 Fork Shaft Bolt Kit 11.4310.465.000 06 Judy J2/J3 Spring Shaft Kit 125mm 11.4310.667.000
4 HC2 Reb Adj Knob, Flag 11.4304.960.000 9  Dart/Judy Top Cap Kit, 28mm 11.4015.042.000
5 Poploc Lever, Left 11.4308.848.000 10 04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Soft 11.4311.122.000
6 Judy Comp Damper Knob/Clamp Kit 11.4310.673.000 04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Med (Standard) 11.4311.121.000
7 06 Judy J3/J4 Damper Kit, Non-Remote Comp Adj 11.4310.663.000 04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, Firm 11.4310.668.000

(includes comp & reb dampers, shaft guides, bolt, adj knob) 04-06 Judy Spring/Spacer Kit, XFirm 11.4310.674.000

06 Judy J3/J4 Damper Kit, Remote Comp Adjust 11.4310.664.000 11 Tuning Bumper Kit 11.4306.171.000

(includes comp & reb dampers, shaft guides, bolt, adj knob) Not Shown

Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3 11.4309.336.000
06 Judy Service Kit 11.4310.707.000

95.4315.000.000, Rev. C 9



2006

/)
Tuning Springs Oil Volume Notes: . . .
1. For chassis repairs (CSU), entire fork must be replaced). Contact
Rider Weight Part # Damper (right) Spring (left) your dealer or distributor for more information.
<140 1b (63 & 11.4310.669.000 T 09cc/ml -5 300c/ml - 15 2. Remote compression damper requires remote comp adjuster spool,
(63 kg) : o op ce/ml - Swt cem wt remote cable stop clamp and PopLoc or PopLoc adjust remote lever
140-160 1b (63-72 kg) 11.4310.670.000 Bottom 10cc/ml - 15wt n/a assemblies.
3. Rebound damper and spring shaft kits include crush
160-180 Ib (72-82 kg) 11.4310.671.000 washers, crush washer retainers and shaft bolts.
>180 Ib (80 kg) 11.4310.672.000 4. Dart Lower Leg is compatible with 2004-2005 Judy.
1 Brake Post Kit, Steel (Qty 2) 11.4307.469.000 8 Judy SL Top Cap/U-Turn Knob Kit (28mm) 11.4308.291.000
2 Pilot/SID Dust Seal Kit 11.4307.250.000 9 Judy J4 U-Turn Spring, Soft 11.4310.669.000
3 Fork Shaft Bolt Kit 11.4310.465.000 Judy J4 U-Turn Spring, Med 11.4310.670.000
4 HC2 Reb Adj Knob, Flag 11.4304.960.000 Judy J4 U-Turn Spring, Firm (standard) 11.4310.671.000
5 Poploc Lever, Left 11.4308.848.000 Judy J4 U-Turn Spring, X-Firm 11.4310.672.000
6 Judy Comp Dmp Knob/Clamp Kit 11.4310.673.000 Not Shown
7 06 Judy J3/J4 Damper Kit, Non-Remote Comp Adj 11.4310.663.000 Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3 11.4309.336.000
(includes comp & reb dampers, shaft guides, bolt, adj knob) 06 Judy Service Kit 11.4310.707.000
06 Judy J3/J4 Damper Kit, Remote Comp Adjust 11.4310.664.000

(includes comp & reb dampers, shaft guides, bolt, adj knob)
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Dart 1

Tuning Spri 0il Vol Notes:
unming Springs 1 Yolume 1. Rebound damper and spring shaft kits include crush
Rider Weight Part # Damper (right) Spring (left) washers, crush washer retainers and shaft bolts.
<140 Ib (63 kg) 11.4015.041.000 Top n/a
140-170 Ib (63-85 kg) 11.4015.040.000 Bottom 20cc/ml - 15wt 20cc/ml - 15wt
>170 Ib (>85 kg) 11.4015.039.000
1 Dart Mag Lower Leg Diffusion Black Boss 11.4015.000.000 8 Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3 11.4309.336.000
Dart Mag Lower Leg Diffusion Silver Boss 11.4015.001.000 9 Dart Service Kit 11.4015.210.000
2 Dart Brake Post, Qty 2 11.4015.038.000
3 Pilot/SID Dust Seal Kit 11.4307.250.000 Not Shown
4 Fork Shaft Bolt Kit 11.4310.465.000 Dart Decal Kit 11.4115.003.000
5 Dart/Judy Top Cap Kit, 28mm 11.4015.042.000 Kit, Disk Brake Cable, Accessory 11.4309.073.000
6 Dart 1 Shaft Kit (80mm/100mm) 11.4015.032.000 Tuning Bumper Kit 11.4306.171.000
7  Dart Spring/Spacer Kit, Soft 11.4015.041.000
Dart Spring/Spacer Kit, Med 11.4015.040.000
Dart Spring/Spacer Kit, Firm 11.4015.039.000
95.4315.000.000, Rev. C 11



Dart 2

Tuning Springs Oil Volume
Rider Weight Part # Damper (right) Spring (left)
<140 Ib (63 kg) 11.4015.041.000 Top 150cc/ml - Swt n/a
140-170 1b (63-85 kg) 11.4015.040.000 Bottom n/a 20cc/ml - 15wt
>170 1b (>85 kg) 11.4015.039.000

Notes:
1. Rebound damper and spring shaft kits include crush
washers, crush washer retainers and shaft bolts.

—_

Dart Mag Lower Leg Diffusion Black Boss

Dart Mag Lower Leg Diffusion Silver Boss

Dart 2/3 CSU 320mm AL Steerer

Dart Brake Post, Qty 2

Pilot/SID Dust Seal Kit

Fork Shaft Bolt Kit

Dart/Judy Top Cap Kit, 28mm

Dart 2 Spring Shaft/Rebound Damper HC2 80/100

NN bR W

11.4015.000.000
11.4015.001.000
11.4015.036.000
11.4015.038.000
11.4307.250.000
11.4310.465.000
11.4015.042.000
11.4015.033.000

8 Dart Spring/Spacer Kit, Soft
Dart Spring/Spacer Kit, Med
Dart Spring/Spacer Kit, Firm

9 Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3

10 Dart Service Kit

Not Shown
Dart Decal Kit

Kit, Disk Brake Cable, Accessory

Tuning Bumper Kit

11.4015.041.000
11.4015.040.000
11.4015.039.000
11.4309.336.000
11.4015.210.000

11.4115.003.000
11.4309.073.000
11.4306.171.000

12

© SRAM Corporation * 2007 RockShox Spare Parts Catalog



Dart 2/3 TurnKey

e

Tuning Spri 0il Vol Notes:
unming Springs 1 Yolume 1. Rebound damper and spring shaft kits include crush
Rider Weight Part # Damper (right) Spring (left) washers, crush washer retainers and shaft bolts.
<140 Ib (63 kg) 11.4015.041.000 Top 93cc/ml - Swt n/a
140-170 1b (63-85 kg) 11.4015.040.000 Bottom 10cc/ml - 15wt 20cc/ml - 15wt
>170 Ib (>85 kg) 11.4015.039.000

1 Dart Mag Lower Leg Diffusion Black Boss 11.4015.000.000 12 Dart/Judy Top Cap Kit, 28mm 11.4015.042.000

Dart Mag Lower Leg Diffusion Silver Boss 11.4015.001.000 13 Dart Spring/Spacer Kit, Soft 11.4015.041.000
2 Dart 2/3 CSU 320mm AL Steerer 11.4015.036.000 Dart Spring/Spacer Kit, Med 11.4015.040.000
3 Dart Brake Post, Qty 2 11.4015.038.000 Dart Spring/Spacer Kit, Firm 11.4015.039.000
4 Pilot/SID Dust Seal Kit 11.4307.250.000 14 Coil Spring Isolator Kit, Qty 3 11.4309.336.000
5 Fork Shaft Bolt Kit 11.4310.465.000 15 Dart 2/3 Spring Shaft Kit (80/100) 11.4015.211.000
6 HC2 Rebound Adjuster Knob, Flag 11.4304.960.000 16 Dart Service Kit 11.4015.210.000
7 Judy/Dart Comp Adjuster Knob/Clamp Kit 11.4310.673.000
8 Dart 2/3 Compression Damper Standard Adjust 11.4015.034.000 Not Shown
9 Dart 2/3 Compression Damper Remote Adjust 11.4015.035.000 Dart Decal Kit 11.4115.003.000
10 Dart 2/3 Turnkey Rebound Damper 11.4015.037.000 Kit, Disk Brake Cable, Accessory 11.4309.073.000
11 Poploc Lever, Left 11.4308.848.000 Tuning Bumper Kit 11.4306.171.000

Poploc Lever, Right 11.4309.207.000
95.4315.000.000, Rev. C 13



